## COMMERCE DEPARTMENT

January 10, 2023

Senator Matt D. Klein, Chair Commerce and Consumer Protection Committee 95 University Avenue W. Minnesota Senate Bldg., Room 2105 St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Gary H. Dahms, Ranking Minority Member Commerce and Consumer Protection Committee 95 University Avenue W. Minnesota Senate Bldg., Room 2219 St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Nick A. Frentz, Chair Energy and Utilities Finance and Policy Committee 95 University Avenue W. Minnesota Senate Bldg., Room 3109 St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Andrew Mathews, Ranking Minority Member Energy and Utilities Finance and Policy Committee 95 University Avenue W. Minnesota Senate Bldg., Room 2233 St. Paul, MN 55155 Representative Zack Stephenson, Chair Commerce Finance & Policy Committee 449 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Tim O'Driscoll, Ranking Minority Member Commerce Finance & Policy Committee 237 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Patty Acomb, Chair Climate and Energy Finance and Policy Committee 593 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Chris Swedzinski, Ranking Minority Member Climate and Energy Finance and Policy Committee 245 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

## 

## RE: Department of Commerce Annual Rulemaking Docket and Report as Required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 14.116 (a) (2022)

## Dear Senators and Representatives,

Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 14.116 (a) (2022), by January 15 each year, each agency must submit its rulemaking docket maintained under section 14.366, and the official rulemaking record required under section 14.365 for any rule adopted during the preceding calendar year, to the chairs and ranking minority members of the legislative policy and budget committees with jurisdiction over the subject matter of the proposed rule.

- Commerce adopted the following rules during this preceding calendar year:
  - Minnesota Rules 2022, Chapter 2876, Adopted Rules Relating to Small Corporate Offering Registration Statement, adopted December 27, 2023.
    - The rules are not effective until published in the State Register. The Department anticipates publication occurring in January 2024. The official rulemaking record will not be final until the rules are effective.
- The rulemaking docket is available for review at: <u>https://mn.gov/commerce/business/rulemaking.jsp</u>.

Please let me know if any further information is needed.

Sincerely,

Sara Payne General Counsel

cc: Grace Arnold, Commissioner Peter Brickwedde, Assistant Commissioner

Equal Opportunity Employer